_=:4' 05/27/2009 19:59 FAX 916 933 5533 BERNSTEIN FAX @031 |

=
S

e . B
\ B

1 || Scot Bernstein (SBN 94915)
Law Offices of Scot D, Bernstein, : OR)

2 |t A Professional Corporation i @lNAL K
10510 Superfortress Avenue, Suite C o Lﬁ@

3 | Mather Field, California 95655
Telephone: ~ 916-447-0100 May 28 2
¢ |Fax”™ 916-933-5533 Lok 068
5 || Steve A. Buchwalter (SBN 168501 - SUpgm VG
Law Offices of Steve A. Buchwalte)r PEF?I OR éséﬁs
s || 16133 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 560 URT

Encino, California 91436
? || Telephone:  818-501-8987
Fax: : 818-501-0980

Attorneys for: Plaintiff

10 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
11 _ FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

12

13 [IPAUL THOMAS CHESTER, Case Number BC353567

)
14 )
Plaintiff,
15 ' %
VS.
16 . C
17 ||[FREEDOM COMMUNICATIONS g #@d/ﬂm
. |{INCORPORATED; iFREEDOM } JUDGMENT CONFIRMING
18 || LOMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL  { FINAL ARBITRATION AWARD
. || [IMITED; iFREEDOM %
FOMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL
20 || HOLDINGS, LIMITED; TIMOTHY
RINGGENBERG; FUSION )
22 || FELECOMMUNICATIONS %
NTERNATIONAL, INC.; FUSION VOIP
ACQUISITION CORP.; and DOES 1 through )
23 || }00, Inclusive, : §
)

2 DEPARTMENT: 74

24 Defendants

26

27
”8 Plaintiff’s Petition to Confirm Contractual Arbitration Award came on regularly for

earing before this Court on May 19, 2009, and was granted. An Order on Petition to Confirm
1
JUDGMENT CONFIRMING FINAL ARBITRATION AWARD

[

Lhw OFFICES OF
Al:o'l‘ D, BERNSTEIN,
PROFPSSIONAL CORPORATION

o




=+ 05/27/2009 19:58 FAX 916 933 5533 BERNSTEIN FAX @032 |

1 | Contractual Arbitration Award was issued by this Court on that date, Good cause appearing,

(| rTI1SHEREBY ORDERED THAT JUDGMENT SHALL BE ENTERED, jointly

: and severally, against

‘ Timothy “Tim” Ringgenberg,

’ iFreedom Communications Incorporated, and

: iFreedom Communications International Holdings, Limited,

. in favor of Paul Thomas Chester,

o in all amounts and on all terms specified below: K
10 1. Damages and other sums as spéciﬂcd in the Final Arbitration Award m the amouﬁt of

11 $3.903.820,195.04 (three billion, nine hundred three million, eight hundred twenty
12 thohsahd, one hundred ninety-five U8, Dollars and four cents); plus
13. 2. Daily post-hearing, pre-award interest as provided in the Final Arbitration Award at
14 the rate of $267,239.88 per day for the 192 days from July 1, 2008, through and including
" the January 8, 2009, date of issuance of the Final Arbitration Award, for a total of
16 '
. $51,310,056.96 (fifty-one million, three hundred ten tl1ousand, fifty-six U.S, Dollars and
18 ninety-six cents); plus
19 3. Daily post-award interest as provided in the Final Arbitration Award on all sums set
20 forth above (which total $3,955,130,252.00) from January 8, 2009, the date of the Final
z: Arbitration Award, tbrough and including the date this Judgment is cgtcrqd._ .At Fhe ;gte
23 of ten percent per annum specified in the Final Arbitration Award, that post-award daily
24 interest has accrued in the amount of $1,083,597.33 per day (one million,‘éighty-thré'e
28 thousand, five hundred ninety-seven U.S, Dollars and 33 cents per day), for a total of
:76 $151.703,626.20 (one hundred fifty-one million, seven hundred three thousand, six
28 hundred twenty-six U.S, Dollars and twenty cents) for the 140 days through May 28,
,
| JUDGMENT CONFIRMING FINAL ARBITRATION AWARD
T romssumer Consonamin |
- |




+ " 05/27/2009 19:59 FAX 916 933 5533 BERNSTEIN FAX @033

s

10

13

12

i3

14

15,

16

17

18

19

20

21,

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1T IS SO ORDERED.

2009, and, if this Judgment is not entered on May 28, 2009, continues to accrue at the
daﬂy rate of $1,083.597.33 per day for each day, if any, from and including May 29,
2009, through and including the date on which this Judgment is entered by the Cout.

4. The total of the sums set forth in paragraphs 1 through 3 above, through May 28,
2009, is $4,106,833,878.20 (four billion, one hundred six million, eight hundred thirty-
three thousand, eight hundred seventy-eight U.S. Dollars and twenty cents). Interest shall
accrue on this Judgment at the legal rate fn;m the date it is entered until it is satisfied. At
the current legal rate of ten percent per annum, applied to the May 28, 2009, sum of
$4,106,833,878.20, daily interest shall accrue in the amount of QLLZ_S_,_I_S_S'_L per day
(one million, one hundred twenty-five thousand, one hundred fifty-nine U.S. Dollars and
ninety-seven cents per day), That post-judgment daily interest shall be adjusted upward
accordingly if this Judgment ig signed after May 28, 2009.

5. The Final Arbitration Award attached hereto as Attachment “A” is incorporated herein

in its entirety and made a part of this Judgment.

TERESA SANCHEZ-GORDON.

paTeD:__ MAY 28200 By:

The Honorable Teresa Sanchez-Gordon
Los Angeles County Superior Court Judge

3
JUDGMENT CONFIRMING FINAL ARDITRATION AWARD

Liw Otrces or
o7 D, BERNSTEIN,
A|PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION




* 05/27/20

]

09 20:00 FAX 916 933 5533

BERNSTEIN FAX.

ATTACHMENT "A"

ATTACHMENT "A"

@034 |




: 05,/27/2009 20:00 FAX 918 933 5535
' JAN 8, 2009 1:15pM - JAMS OC

Scot Bernstein éSBN 94915
LAW OFFICES OF SCOT BERNSYTELN
10510 Superforiress Avenue, Suite C
Mather Field, California_95655
Telephone: = 916-447-0100

ax: - 916-933-5533

%txve A. Buchwalter (SBN 168350
16133 Ventiira Boulevard, Suite 560
Encino, Californla 91436
Telephone:  §18-501-3987

Fax! 818-501-0980

—a

Attorneys for: Plaintiff

O 68 3 AN WU & w N

BERNSTEIN FAX

do3s
ND. 1486 P. 1

1 :
OFFICES OF STEVE A. IQUCHWALTER

JAMS

o=}
(=2

PAUL THOMAS CHESTER, -
Plaintiff,

—
Sl

S

3 V8.

iFREEDOM COMMUNICATIONS

(s  INCORPORATED; IFREEDOM

COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL

|6 LIMITED; iFREEDOM *

COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL

7 HOLDINGS, LIMITED; TIMOTHY

g  RINGGENBERG; FUSION
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

0 INTERNATIONAL, INC.; FUSION VOIP

0

4 " 100, Inclusive,

4 Defendants
a2

y

2

2r

-+ }IAMS Case Nuniber

ACQUISITION CORP,; and DOES 1 tirough

1220036748
FINAL ARBITRATION AWARD

Arbitrator: Hon, William F. MeDonald (Ret.)
gProve-Up Hearing Date:  June 19, 2008

)Prove.Up Hearing Time: 10:00 a.m.

Nl e’

-1-

. —
ABBITRATION AWARD




" 05/27/2009 20:00 FAX 916 933 5533 BERNSTEIN FAX . ; o038
. JAN| 6.2009 1:15PM JAMS OC ‘ “NO. 1486 P 2

(5]

This Final Arbitration Award arlses fiom a prove-up hearing (the “hoarmg") held
at the offices of JAMS, in Los Angeles, Califomm on June 19, 2008 at10:00 e.m. ”
Plaintiff Paul Thomas Chester appeared at the hearing, tepresented by his legal
counsel, Scot Bemnstein, of the Law Offices of Scot Bemstein, Mather Flcld Califarma,
aad Steve A. Buchwalter, of the Law ofﬁces of Steve A. Bunhwalter. Encmo, Cahfornia.
Defendants Timothy “Yim™” Ringgenberg (“Ringpenberg”), iFreedom

O 00 ~I & Vi AW N e

Communications Incorporated (“IFI™) and iFteedom Communications International

—
o
x

i

Holdings, Limited (“Holdings™), did not appesr. Ringgenberg, IVl and Holdings, all of

it
—t

which may bo referred to collectively as "Defendants,” have been represunted in this

ot
(8]

trbitration by Ringgenberg continuously beginning in December 2007, when

o
w

Ringgenberg substitated In as the representative of all Defendants and Defendants’

-
.p

former coumsel, the Quintana Law Group, substituted out. JAMS provided all partios

Sk
9]

with netive of the date, time and location of the hééring. That notioe was sent to the

— Pt
-~ O

Plaintiff's representatives, Scot Bernstein and Steve A, Buchwalter, by fax and U.5. mail,

=
Ca

The same notice was sent by fax and certified mail to Ringgenberg at the fax number and
0 the three addresses JAMS had an file for him. The Defondants received that notioe, as
F evidenced by Ringgenberg’s letter datad June 18, 2008, which was ﬁed to and received
42 by JAMS on June 19, 2008. Ringgenberg's letter anpounced Ringgenberg’s and the
23 Defendants’ intention not to appear at the hearing, Thus, the hearing went forward in the
Defendants’ absence. .

The complaint in this matter is incorporated by reference, Plaintiff testified that

3

all material allegations of the complaint were true and correct, Based upon the

[ Y
~N] A th &

%)

2
ARBITRATION AWARD




,05/27'/2009 20:00 FAX 918 933 5533 BERNSTEIN FAX @o37|

B.2009 1:15PM JAMS OC : | NO. 1486 P. 3

®

JN

v 90 - O th A W OB e

[ %] N B DN e e et i el Mt e ek
R YN ERoS & danrE o EE

R7

documents presented at the hearing, the sworn testimony of Plaintiff, and the admissions
of Defendants, including Defendants’ deemed ﬁdmissions, the Arbitrator finds and
awards as follows.
Liability |

The Arbitrator finds in favor of Plaintiff on all theories of liability, including the
following: “

Breach of contract

Breach of the implied covenant of good feith and fair dealing

Conversion

Failure to pay wages pursuant to California Labor Cods §201

Failure to pay wages upon discharge —waiting time penalties pﬁrsuant to Labor
Code § 203 and other penalties

Failure to compengate for all hours worked pursusnt to Labor Code §§ 510, 1194
and 1194.2 and IWC Wage Order #4

Failure to pay overtime and minimum wage compensation under federal law

Violation of California Business and Professions Code § 17200

- Addidonat Findings
"1, The Arbitrator specifically considered the issue of jurlsdiction over Defendants
iFreadomn Commuxﬁcationa Incorporated, iFreedom Communications International
Holdings, Limited, and Timothy Ringgonberg, and dstermined that he has
jurisdicﬁoh over those Defendants. ‘
2. The Arbitrator determined that Defendants iFreedom Communications Incorporated,
| {Fteedom Communications International Holdings, Limited, and Timothy

Ringgenberg moved to compel this srbitration, negotisted and entered into a

3
7 ARBITRATION AWAKD




05/27/2009 20:00 FAX 916 933 5533 BERNSTEIN FAX o038}

. JAN’ 8.2009 1:15PM  JAMS OC | NO. 1486 P. 4
1  stipulation to arbiwate, participated in the arbitrutor selection pracess, filed answers,
5 patticipated in motion practice, and otherwise participated in this axbitration
3 proceeding.
4 3. The Atbiator determined thet Defendanrs {Freedom Communications Incorporated, .
3 iFreedom Communcations International Holdings, Limited, and Timothy
63‘,;,, . Ringgenberg received notice of this hearing, participated in a conference call
; regarding this hearing, and did not request that it be postponed, |
g 4 The Arbitrator determined that Defendants iFreedom Communications Incorporated,
10 iFreedom Communications Fnternational Holdings, Limited, and Timothy
11 Ringgenberp, through thelr representative, Timothy Ringgenberg, were invited to
12 provide a cettifled shorthand reporter to record the procecdings at the June 19, 2008,
B prove-up hearing, and that they expressly declined to do so. | “
i: 5. ‘The Arbitrutor has de'termi;ied that ‘Defendanrs iPreedom Communications
16 Incorporated, iFreedom Commumications International Holdings, Limited, and
‘17 Timothy Ritggenberg, and each of them, obtained services and property from
18 Pluintiff by means of false pretenses, false representarions, end actual fraud regarding
19 matters other than those Defendants’ and ﬂm.se Df:fcndants’ insiders” own financial
20 condition. ‘The amount of money that those Defandants obtained from Plaintiff in
“ that manner is equal to the full amount of this award.
z 6. ‘I'hq Axbitrator has determined that Plaintiff has shown by ¢lear and convin¢ing
24 ovidence that Defondants iFreedom Communications Incorporated, iFreedom |
25 Communications Intemational Holdings, Lirited, and Timothy Ringgenberg, snd
26 each of them, engaged In a pattern of desploable conduct that constitutes oppression,
27

ABBITRATION AWARD




R E=EE———————————.

05/27/2009 20:01 FAX 918 933 5533 'BERNSTEIN FAX : ' @o39]
. JAND 8.2009 1:16PM  JAMS OC | | NO, 1486 P. §
! - fraud and malice within the meaning of section 3294 of the California Civil Code, 50
2 8sto Justify an awgrci of exemplary and punitive damages in the amounts set forth,
3 below. ‘ |
4 7. The Asbitrator finds that Plaintiff is entitled to an sward of attomeys’ fees and costs
3 , under gpplicable California and federal law and hereby awards Plaintiff attorneys’
. y foes and costs in the amounts set forth belaw,
: 8. The Arbitrator has determined that an earlier award of sanctions in the amount of
9 $1,210.00 against Defendants jFreedom Communications Incorporated, iFreedom
10 Communications International Holdings, Limited, and Timothy Ringgeﬁberg shal‘l‘ be
11 edded into and included in this award,
12 9. Pursuant to the Stipulation for Axbitration, all arbitration foes and other fees and
13 costs of JAMS und the Arbitrator are assessed jointly and severally against
. i: Defendants iFreedom Communications Inoorporated, iFreedom Compmuniestions
16 International Holdings, Limited, and Timothy Ringgenberg. Those Defendants shall
17 reiraburse Plaintiff for fees of JAMS and the Arbitrator in the amount of § 5,532.45,
18 which sum shell bo added Ino and included in this ewerd,
19 10. Al damages and other amounts awarded herein (including, without limitation,
20 compensatory demages, interest, penalties, exemplery and punitive damages,
21 attorneys' fees and costs) are awarded jointly and severally against Defendants
:j iFresdom Commumications Inoorporated, iFreedom Communications Ini;émaﬁonal
24 Holdings, Limited, and Timothy Ringgenberg.
4 | 25 11. The Asbitrator has determined that all amounts that Defendants should have paid to
26 Plaintiffbut did no't, i.e., all compensatory damages, exe awarded to Plaintiff for and
27
S
ARBYTRATION AWARD




> 05/27/2009 20:01 FAX 916 933 5533 BERNSTEIN l;AX | (
. JAN{ 8.2009 1:16PM JAMS OC NO. 1486  P.

N&NENNNNH—-—IHH-—-HHH.—
-3 @ W W N O~ O o % 3 4 wnx & W NN o~ O

© 0 N B L B W M e

a8 a vesult of fraud and defalcation by Defondants iPreedom Conmmumnications
Incorporated, iFreedom Communications International Holdings, Limited, and
‘Timothy Ringgenberg, end each of them, while those Defendants, and each of them,
were acting in a fiduciary capacity with respect to Piaintiff.
Damages and Qther Sums Awarded
The Arbitrator awerds the following damages and other suws to Pleintiff;
A. Unpaid Salary
Defendants are (iable to Plaintiff for unpaid salary in the susm of $323,500.00,
computed as follows:
Calculation of unpaid salary:

$ 7,000/month underpayment for June 2005 = August 15, 2005: - § 17,300.00
sm,ouo/monﬂa underpayment for August 16, 2005 September 30, 2005. $ 18,000 00

To(’.nl Unpnld Salary T , $32300-00
A.1. Interest on Unpaid Salary o

Defendants are iable to Plaintiff for interést on the unpaid salaiy up through and
including June 30, 2008. in the sum of $61,335.60, together with daily interest after that |
dete In the sum of $88.63/day, computed as follows:
a. Interest through June 30,2008, The average date of undelpayment/nonpaymenf of
salary is halfway between June 15, 2005 and September 30, 2007, or approximately
August 8, 2006. The time elepsed fiom August$, 2006 to June 30, 2008, Js
approximately 1 year, 10-3/4 months or approximately 1.896 years.
Interest =$323,500.00 x 10%/ycar x 1.896 years = $ 61,333.60
b. Daily Interest after June 30, 2008.
Post-063008 Daily Interest = $323,500.00 x 10%/vear x 1 yoar/365 days = $ 88.63/dny

6
ARSITRATION AWARD

@040’

b




" 05/27/2009 20:01 FAX 918 933 5533 BERNSTEIN FAX

8.2000 1:16PM  JAMS OC NO. 1486 P

-

JAN

O 0 NN O b AW N e

N [ T T . S e B e S S S
NERXRREBREBEZTIE&G R& o 28

B. Commission Structure

The emp]oyment contzact provides that Defendants.are to pay Plaintiffa
vommission structure of five percent of gross sales on an ongoing basis, and that
Plaintiff"s right to thoge payments survives any termination without cause iniﬂated by the
Defendants. The Arbitrator finds that Defepdants have refused to pay Plaintlff that
component of his compensation; that they have breached the employment contract in that
respect; and that Plaintiff is entitled to immediate payment of the portion of that ongoing
obligation that already is owed. The Arbitrator further finds thet Plaintiff was not
terminated for cause and therefore is entitled to paymeny of that cornmission structure on
& going-forward besis.

Paragraph 7.1 of the employment contract provides that, in the eventof'a
tenninaﬁon without ceuse by the employer, Plaintiff is entitled to recelve the override
commission on an ongoing and permanent basis. Thus, Plaintiff requested & sum
celeulated es the discounted present value of thet stream of payments in perpetuity.
Plaintiff's request is in that rcSpect denied. Instead, the Arbitrator awards all sums owed
through the date of Plaintiff’s termination together with the present value of 84 months of

payments following termination.

Determination, of the amount owed for each month requires a determination and
projection of gross sales. Defendants made this determination diffieult by concealing

thelr gross sales data'during discovery, even after having been ordered to produce that

7
ARHTTRATION AWARD

1

o4t |




K

05/27/2009 20:01 FAX 916 933 5533 BERNSTEIN FAX : do42 |

-

i

2

8. 2009 1:16PM JANS 0C NO. 1486 P 8 —

data, Thus, Plaintiffis entitied ta an adverse inforence, end we must use those fow data
points that are available. | .
One such data point is provided by Defendants® Tuly 24, 2005, letter addressed to
“Dear Fellow Shareholders” and signed by Ringgenberg, That letter states as followe:
Ona p?sit.ive note, I em pleased to report that dur company hed a benchmark
month in June with revenue reaching US$535,000. This is & record month for us
and the trends continus to move in the tight direction.

If Defendents had credible accounting books and records to support a contention

M oS N QN R WR

that the June 2005 gross reverne figure was different than they represented to their

yu—y
o

shayeholders, they should have produced them. They did not. ‘Thus, the $535,000 figure |

Py
-

will form the basis for damage calculations with regard to Plaintiff’s override

a
[

comumissions.

fu—
w

Additional data points that are avajlable include Defendants’ admissions that

prary
-

growth tates of 20% per month were achleved during the third through eighth months

Pt
W

following the beginning of Plaintiff’s employwment, and that grewih rates of 10% per

-
>

month were achieved during the ninth through fourteenth months followihg the beginning

ca =3

of Plaintiff's employment. Thus, we use those growth rates to caloulate the override

—
W

cormunijssions owed, as those are the only figures available, Further, giving the

[ )
S

Defendants the henefit of the doubt, we utiiize the lower of the two growth rates, 10% per

[
—

month, as the rate applicable to the petiod from the fifteenth month following the

N

begiining of Plaintiff’s emplayment through the eighty-foutth month following bis

termination.

1
O

Utilizing the data points above, an Excel spreadshest was utllized to fecform &

A W
O ta

caloulation of (1) the commissions owed and ta be owed, (2) simplo interest at the rate of

3

ARDITRATION AWARD




——
+ 05/27/2009 20:01 FAX ‘916 933 5533 " BERNSTEIN FAX 043 |

_ JANW 0.2009 1:160M  JAMS 00 NO. 1486 P, 9

“ten percent per annum on commissions OW for June 2004 ﬂu'ough.hine 2008, and (3)
the present value of commissions to be owed for the period from July 2008 through
September 2012 (the elghty-fourth month), discounted at the rate of five percent per
annum. Based upon those calculations, the following amounts axe ewarded to Plaintiff,
jointly ud severally against all Defendants:

Commissions Qwed, June 2004 ~ June 2008 - § 8,986,346.83
Interest on Commissions Owed, June 2004 —June 2008 § 708,361.99

Pregent Value of Commissions to be Owed, '
July 2008 — September 2012 8 964,342,168.59

O 0 ~N 0 v & W N

-
(=2

B.l, Interest on Unpaid Cotmission Structure

Po
—

a. Interest. Jntorest through June 30, 2008, is s set forth above.

p—t
N>

b. Daily Intereat = Total of commissions owed and present value of commissions to be
owed x 10%/year K 1 year/365 days =

Post-063008 Daily Interest = (§ 8,986,346.83 + § 964,342,168.59) x 10%/year

% 1 year/365 days = $ 266,665.35/day

-
A W

bt et
o Wi

C. Shares of Stock

foy
~1

The employment contract provides that, upon execution of that contract,

P
o

Defendants were to provide 1,1 million shares of common stock of iFreedom -

N =
L= . §

Communications Intemational Limited (“International”) to Plaintiff. Defendants

breached the employment contract by failing to provide those shares of Intemational,

N R

More recently, Defendants provided Plaintiff with 1.1 million shares of Holdings, u Hong

B

Kong corporation that Plaintiff is informed and believes and on that ground alleges to-be

g
n

& suecessor in imterest to International. Despite Plaintiff s requests, Defondants gave

N
(¥

Plaintiffno way to deteﬁnine the relative valuations of the shares he actually recelved

gy R

9
ATGITRAXION AWARD




" 05/27/20

JAN

W 0 ) O W B W@ N

N B N M By [ [ R PO
8 RRREIVEREEBLEz3Iaaar S ooz

09 20:01 FAX 918 933 5533 BERNSTEIN FAX

B.2009 1:17PM  JAMS OC NO. 1486 P,

compared with the shares the employment contract entitled him to receives nor did
Defendants explain the reason for the creation of Holdings as a successor entity.

The employment contract provides that Defendents were to issue an additional
600,000 shares of common stock of International to Plaintiff in two stages provided

certain conditions were met, Ag a first stage, Defendants were required to provide

- Plaintiil with an additional 300,000 shares of common stock of International upon

achicvement of & six-month period with conststent sles growth averaging 20% per
month. iI’hat six-month period was to begin 60 days after the date of the employment
contr;etct.

The Arbitrator finds that the required growth objective wag achieved; that
Plaititiff requested that the additional shares be provided in accordance with the
etnployment comtract; and that Defendants further breached that contract by failing and
refusing fo provide the reeuired 300,000 shares to Plaintift.

As a second stage, the employment contract provides that Defendants were to
provide Plaintiff with a firther 300,000 shares of cowrimon stock of Internadonal upon
achievement of  follow-on six-month period with consistent sales groﬁh averaging 10%
per month. The Arbitrator finds that this further required growth 'obj ective was achicved
as well; that Plaintiff requested that the additional shares be provided in accordance with
the employment contract; and that Defendants further breached the emi:loyment cotitract
by failing and refusing to provide the required additional 300,000 shares to Plaintifs,

despite Plaintiff’s requests for those shares,

10

P I sy y——— YT
AREITRATION AWARD

10

o044




.~ 05/27/2009 20:02 FAX 918 933 5533 -~ BERNS;‘;I
8 JAN] 8.2009 1:17PM  JAMS OC NO. 1486 P 11 :

5

. Discussion angd Calenlations of Damaces
Defondants never provided Pleintiff with the 1,700,000 shares of International to

which he was entitled. But they are deemed to have adimitted that those shares were
worth no less than $1.00 per share. See Plaintiff’s Requasts for Adwmissions, RFA
number 16; and the Order on Plaix;éff’s Motion t6 Veoate flaiﬁﬁff’ ] D:soovery
Deadiines, Motion to Compel Discovery Reosponses and Request for Sanetions dated -

Februery 15, 2008, Therefore, Defendants owe Plaintiff not less than §1,700,000 a5

W oM - O v A W N

damages for that breach:

p=—y
Q

Damages for failure to issue shares = $ 1,700,000.00

-
et

C.1. Intereat on Value of Undelivered Stock

St
N>

a. Interest on Inmitinl 1,500,000 Shares, The initial 1,100,000 shares were due upon the

oy
(V3 )

signing of tho employment contract on June 18, 2004. Employment contract paragraph

]
E -5

6.4. Thus, as of June 30, 2008, the $1,100,000.00 in dﬁmages'arising from the failure to

L nd
(%}

issue those shares will have been owed for 4,033 years, Therefore,

[y
[-)Y

Interest = $1,100,000.00 x 10%/yesr x 4.033 years = ~ $443,630.00

ol ek
[-- |

b, Interest op Additional 300,000 Shares. The next 300,000 shares were due on

—
0

February 18, 2005, eight months after the commencement of employment. Employment

g
(=}

. contract peragraph 6,6, Thus, as of June 30, 2008, the $300,000.00 i damages srising

[ 4
ot

from the failure to issue those shares will have heen awed for 3,366 years. Therefore,

[
[\S

Imterest = $300,000.00'x 10%/year x 3.366 yours = $ 100,980.00

8

¢, Interest on Final 300,000 Shares. The final 300,000 shares were due on August 18,

= X

2003, fourteen montbs after the commencement of employment. Employment contract

IR
~ &

11
ARBILRATION AWARD




" 05/27/20
JAN

2 @ N oy b W R e

N Nw —
NENRREBRENEBES IGOSEEo DB

08 20:062 FAX 916 933 5533 BERNSTEIN FAX : . dods

8.2009 1:17PM° - JAMS OC NO. 1486 P, 12

puragraphs 6.6 and 6.7. Thus, as of Jupe 30, 2008, the $300,000.00 in dmnagés arising
from the fallure to igsue those shares will have been owed fof 2.866 years, Therefore,
Interest = $300,000.00 x 10%/ycar x 2.866 years = $ 85,980,00
d. Daily Interest = § 1,700,000.00 x 10%/year x l,yearIBGS deys. Therefore, |

Post-063008 Daily Xnterest = §1,700,000.00/3650 = § 465.75/day

D. Section 2802 Refmbursement / Indemnification

The employment contract requires Defendants to reiﬁbur#e PlaintiT for his
various expenses incuzred in performing his duties on Defendants’ behalf, including bt
not Limited to roimbursement for the costs of lodging and transportation on frips to
metropolitan Manile. The Arbitrator finds that Platntef requested that reimbutsement
repeatedly, but Defendants breached the employment contract by failing to provide the |
required reitubursement of Plaintiff’s expenses, which total approximately $3,542.67.
The employment contract further provides that, in the event of termination of Plaintiff
without cause, he shall be entitled to 100% of any ongoing cost of lodging and
transportation in Manila, up to & maximum of $1.000 per month, for a period up to one
year after termination.” The Arbitrator finds thai hone of that additional reimbursement

has baen paid by Defendants.

Defendant owes $3,542.67 in éxpensa reh;lbl:t;;v,eﬁ;énté to Plaintiff. Additionally,
Plaintiff testified to his conservative estionate that he incurred $10,000.00 of ongoing
costs of lodging and transportation in Manila during the first yeer after lu'.a termination,
and ﬂx; Arbitrator finds that estimate maﬁonable given Defendants® admissions and the

absence of testixiiony or dosuments to the contrary, Thua, the Arbitrator finds that,
: 12

YT ——————— e
"ARBITRATION AWARD




. . 05/27/2009 20:02 FAX 916 933 5533 BERNSTEIN FAX o - o4

- JAN) 62009 1:17PM JAMS OC N0 1486 P 13

pursvant to California Labor Code section 2802, Plaintiff is entitled to reimbursement of

[y

those expehses, wotaling $13,542.67, together with interest and attomeys® fees.

Damages for faiture to reimbutse expenses = § 1354267
D.1. Interest an Unretmbursed Expenses

a. Interost on $3,542.67. The $3,542.67 was owed no later than September 30, 2005,
the end of Plaintlff’s employment, 2,75 years prior to Iﬁne 30, 2008. "Iherefore.

Inierest = § 3,542.67 x 10%/ycar x 2.75 years = : S 974.23

W oo 3 A o s W N

b. Intsrest on $10,000.00, The average date of nonpayment of the post-termnination

refmbursements of expenses of lodging and fransportation in Munile {s ths mid-point of

[
- Q

the one-year period following the termination of Pleintiff’s employment, /.¢., Maroh 31,

ja—
[ ]

20086, That is 2.25 years prior to June 30, 2008, Therefore,

[u—ry
wa

Interest = § 10,000,00 x 10%/year x 2,25 yeers = 8 225000

p—t
kN

c. Daily Entexest = $ 13,542.67 x 10%/year x | year/365 days. Therefore,

Py
LA

i
[«)Y

Post-063008 Daily Interest = $13,542.67/3650 = ' $ 3N/day

—
~}

E. Return of Plaintiff’s Pr;perty SO A

-
o

The employment contract requires that all confidential information and materials -

—
o

provided to Defendants by Plaintiff be returned to Plalntiff, The Arbitrator finds that

o

Plaintiff demanded orally and in writing that Defandants cease and desist from directly or

N
¢

indirectly wtilizing, storlng or distributing any of Plainfift's matecials inoluding, without

IS
w

limitation, all power-point prasemtations, all Excel spreadshest inoome models for the

| 3
£

distribution force, all broohures, films, recqxdinga, filtns from meeting ywsenta:ﬁom,

| 4
wy

| training materlals, col;ies of those muterials that were distributed throughout the world,

[ 8]
&

wordhig such as Progressive Compensation, charts orcated to show the residual

13
'TION AWARD

5




=

s

JAN

i .05/27/2009 20:02 FAX 916 933 5533

8.2009 1:17PM JAMS OC | NO, 1486 P,

- T -~ ST T N PN S TR R

™ NN NN N A M e e el [ R e N
8 B RREEBOCEISGS GO 2SS

BERNSTEIN FAX

compensation undor Progressive Corapensation, ideas, and partial wording of those
slogans uﬁlized todsy that were derived from Plaintiff’s materiels, Additionally, the
Arbitrator finds that Plaintiff demanded orally and in writing thet Defondamts announce to
&ll of their distributors and employees worldwide that they are to cease using all such
materlals and to retum them to Plaintiff imoediately. The Arbitrator thersfors finds that
Defendants have firther breached the employment contract by failiné and raﬁ:sing to
comply with Plaintiff's demands as dt;scribed in this paragraph,

The Arbitrator finds that Defendants were cbligated to roturn all of Plaintiffs
property to him upon termination, Ze., on September 30, 2005. Plaintiff testifted to his
conservetive estimate that his property was wotth $60,000.00 at that time, and the
Arbitrator finda thet estimate reasonable given Defeandanta’ admissions and the absence
of testimony or documents to the contrary. The Arbitrator therefore finds that Deféndants
owe Plaintiff not less than $66,000.00 as damages for their failure or refusal to return his
property:

Damages for fallure to return property = $ | 60.000;00
E.1. Interest on Damages for Failure to Return Property

a. Interest on $°60,000.00. The $ 60,000.00 was owed no later than September 30,
2005, the end of Plaintiff's employment, 2.75 years prior to June 30, 2008. Thercfore,
Tmterest = § 60,000.00 £ 10%/year x 2.75 ysars = . $ 16,500.00
b. Daily Interest=$ 60,000.00 x 10%/yeer x 1 ycar/365 days. Therefore,

Po5t-063008 Daily Interest = $ 60,000.00/3650 = $ 16.44/day _

:
|
ARBITRATION AT&M

1
'
1
i

14

o4s |




" 05/27/2009 20:02 FAX 916 933 5533 BERNSTEIN FAX _@oss |

ian] 62000 1i17ew NS o | . oo BTS

'

* F. Labor Code Section 203 Waiting Penalty
The Arbitrator finds that Defendants terminated Plaintiffs employment on
September 29, 2005; that Plaintiff had actrued, utipaid wages owed to him iu the amounts
sot forth above at that time, including ail salary that should have been paid but was not,
and all unpaid commissions in amounts equal to five percent of gross sales on an ongoing
‘basls; and that the féilure by Defendants, and each of them, to pay thoss wages ana |

commissions to Plaintiff has continued to the present time.

W e N N b W N =

The Arbitrator further finds that the failure of Defondgnts, and each of them, to

[y
<

pay Plaintiff earned wages as alleged in the complaint was willfal in that Plaintiff'

-
Py

repeatedly made both oral and written detnands for payment of his eamned weages while he

[y
»N

was employed by Defendatit, after tho date of his termuinstion by Defendant, and

pary
w

continuing up to the date of the filing of the lawsnit,. The Arbitrator therefore finds thet

._.
>

Plaintiff is entitled to “waiting penalties” under Labor Code Section 203, which provides

.
h

that en employee's wages shell continue day by day, including weekends, until paid, up to

[y
<

a maximum penajty of thirty days’ pay. Because more than thirty days have elapsed

— et
e =

since he was tenninated, Plaintiff is entitled to a penalty of thirty (30) dsys’ wages

T
O

putsuant to Labor Code Section 203.

Plaintiff*s final rate of pay was as follows:

n
R B8

Salary = 5144,000.00/year x | yeuSaweeks = §2,769.23/week
Commisgjon = $321.000.00/year x | yeat/$2 weakew § 6, 173.08/week
Total - § 8,942.31/week

Walting Penalty = 30 days’ pay = 6 wecks x § 8,942.31/week = '$ .53,653.86

NN Y
A .~

15

ARBITRATION AWARD




05/27/20

JA

N

W 6 ~1 & v W N e

NN N RN N PO —
N RN RYRBRIIEMNBEBET IR TE RS B

09 20:02 FAX 916 933 5533  BERNSTEIN FAX
82009 1:18PM  JAMS OC I NO. 1486  P.

G. Labor Code Sectiont 226 Penalty

Plaﬁ:ﬁﬁ' was employed from June 18, 2004, through September 29, 2005, & total
of 15-1/2 months or 31 pay periods, Califomia Labor Code section 226(a) requires that
the employer provide @ written, itemized statemert (“pay stub™) mccompanmying a

paycheck and setting forth, among other things, the employee’s gross wages and net

wages for the puy period. Labor Code section 200 provides that “wages” inchide not.

only salery but commissions ds well. The Arbitrator finds that the figures on Plaintlff's
pay stubs did not include the cornmissions owed to him and therefore failed to provide
accurate figures for gross wages and net 'wages in violation of Labor Code seotion 226(a).
The Arbiteator finds thit Defendants' violations of Labor Code section 226 were knowing
and intentional and that the penalties provided by Section 226(¢) of the Labor Cods are
owed to Plaintiff,

ise leulati ties

Labor Code section 226(e) provides that na»«empldyec who receives pay stubs that
viojate sectioﬁ 226(a) is entitled to $30.00 for the first violation and $100.00 for each
subsequent violation, uptoa m-aJdmum of $4,000.00.

Defendants® violation of Labor Code section 226(2) in each of 31 pay periods
entitles Plaintiffto Labor Code section 226 penalties computed as follows:

.Secﬁon 226 Pexalty = | pay stub x $50.00/pay stub
+ 3Q pay stubs x $100.00/pay siub = $  3,050.00

H. Punitive Damages
The Axbitrator finds that conduct of each of the Defendants, including

Defendants’ conversion of monetary sums and propexty belongiug to Plaintiff aud

16
ARBTTRATION AWARD

@050 |
16




05/27/2009 20:02 FAX 916 933 5533 BERNSTEIN FAX ; o @051,5, C

8.2009 1:16PM JAMS OC S TN, l4§6"'?. i

JAN

YW 06 =1 A W A W N s

PRRERERRBREBETRSISLGERES S S

26

27

. Defendants’ abtaining work and services from Plaintiff without paying him, was willfud,

wanton, mallcious, and oppressive, and wes despicable conduct that subjected Plaintiff to
8 orue] and vnjust hardship in conscious disregard of Plaintitfs tights, and that that
conduct wes engaged in by manugerial employees of Defendants, 50 a8 to justify an
award of excmplary and punitive damsages In an amount appropriete to punish and make
an example of Defendants, The Arbitrator further notes that, notﬁvithstanding the fact
that they were requested and ordesed to provide eccounting books and records that would
have lent insight into theit true fivancial condition, Defendants refused to provide those
baoks and resords,

By virtue of Defendants’ admissions and the other evidence in this case, Plaintiff
has established by cleat and convinolng evidence that Defendants, and each of ther,
engaged in a pattern of despicable conduct that constitutes oppresalon, fraud and malice
within the teaning of section 3294 of the California Civil Code, so as to justify an award
of exemplary and punitive demages. The Arbitrator therefore awards punitive end
exemplary damages to Plaintiff, as a joint and several obligation of Defeﬁdants. in an
amount equal to three titnes the damages awarded above, other than these amounts
awerded for intetest, penalties and attorneys’ fees and casts. Therefore,

Punitive Damages =3 x $ 975,425,558.09 = $  2,926.276,67427

~ 1, Attorneys® Fees and Costs

Plaintiff 1s the prevailing party in this matter and therefore is entitled to attorneys”
fees pursuant to Labor Code §§ 218.5, 226, 1194 and 2802, a3 well a5 29 U.S,C. §216.
The Atbiteator hag reviewed the lodestar caleulations for Plaintif's attorneys 8s

provided in the declarations of Scot Bernstefn and Stove A. Buchwalter, which were

17
ARETTRATION AWAID




R B e
" 05/27/2009 20:03 FAX 918 933 5533 BERNSTEIN FAX @os52
) 62009 ftePM s oc . NO. 1486 P. 18
j  Submitted at the hearing, The Arbitrator finds Scot Rernstein’s biiling rate of $550.00 per
2 hourto be reasonable, and finds Steve A. Buchwalter’s billing rate of $300,00 per hous to
3  bereasonable. The Arbitrator further finds that the 325.0 houts expendad on this casa by
4 Mr. Berstein through Juns 18, 2008, and the 108.0 hours expended on this case by M, E
5 Buchwalter, to be reasonable. Thus, the Arbitrator has determined that the Jodestar
6 - I : :
, amounts of $178,750.00 for Mr, Bernstein and $32,400.00 for Mr, Buchwalter are
g Tcasonablo, as are the §1,054.55 in cost advaaces by Mr. Bernstein,
9 The Arbitrator recognizes that merely paying the lodes_tar amount will not fully
10 compensate Plaintiff’s caunsel for their work.
11 “It has long been recognizad, howeyer, that the contingent and deferred naﬁxre of
12 the fee award in civil rights or other cases with statutory attomey fees requires
that the fee be adjusted in some manner to reflect the fuot that the fair markst -
13 value of the legal services provided on that basis i greater than the equivalent
noncontingent hourly rate ”
14
s Horsford v, Board of Trustess (2005) 132 Cal. App.4% 359.
16 “A lawyer who both bears the zisk of not being paid and provides legal services is
not receiving the fair matket value of hig work if he is paid only for the second of
17 these functions, If he is paid no more, competent counsel will be relustant to
5 accept fee award cages.”
1
19 Ketchum at 1133, quoting with approval ffom Leubsdorf, the i Faotot
20 in Attorney Fee Awards (1981) 90 Yale L.J, 473, 480,
21 “The purpose of & fos enhancement, or so-called multiplier, for continpent risk is-
to bring the financial incentives for attorneys enforcing important constitutional
22 rights, such as those proteoted under the anti-SLAPP provision, into ine with
23 incentives they have to undertske ¢laims for which they are pald on a fee-for-
services basis.”
24
Ketchum at 1132. _.
23 " |
i "'The right of employses to their pay is a matter of the fimdamental public policy of f
' g7  the State of Celifornia end is worthy of the same kind of protection, “ |
’ R 18 B 4 y
ARFIIRATION AWAKD - ‘ S




05/27/2009 20:03 FAX 916 933 5533 - BERNSTEIN FAX 21053

JAN 8.2009 1:18PM JAMS 0C NO. 1486 P 19

) In determaining the appropriate multiplier to award in this case, the Arbitrator has

7 considered the contingent nature of the fee award; the novelty and complexity of the

3 litigation; the undesirability of the case; counsel’s skill in preparing and presenting the

4 case; and the results obtained, Based upon those factots, the Arbitrator has determined

5 that a rultiplier of 3.0 shall be applied to the fees of Plaintiffs’ attomeys In this case.

: Therefore,

g Attorneys’ Fees= 3.0 x (5178,750.00 + §32,400.00) = S 633,450.00

9 .

10 Summary of Award

11 Plaintiff is awarded, and Defendants iFreedom Communications Incorporated, iFreedom
12 Communications Internationsl Holdings, Limited, and Timothy Ringgenberg, jointly and
2 geverally, shall pay to Plaintiff the following sums:

i: Compensatory Damages (A + B + C +D +E) $  975.425.558.09
16 Interest on Compengatory Damages $ 142001182

(Alp+B.la+Cla,b.&c+Dla &b +Ela)

.17 Labot Code Section 203 Walting Penalties (F) 8 53.653.86
_ iz Labor Code Section 226 Pepalties (G) L) 3,050.00
20 Punitive Damages (H) $__ 292627667427
21 Attommeys’ Fees (1) S 63348000
22 Attorneys' Costs (I) .8 1.954.55
2 Sanctions Previously Awarded (Paragraph 8, ebave) s 121000
# JAMS Fees Paid by Plaintiff (Paragraph 9, above) $ . §s3248
z Post-June 30, 2008,

26 Daily Intetest (A-1b. + B.Lb. + C.Ld. +D.L.o. + Elb) § 26723988
27

RSN A




05(27/2009 20:03 FAX 9186 933 5533 'BléRNSTEIN FAX ' @054 i

JANW 5.2009 1:18PM  JMWS OC | B X TR
1 Simple intorest shall accrue on all amounts set forth above at the rate of ten
2 percent (10%) per annum commenolng on the date of service of this award.
3 Defendants had twenty calendsr days following the date of servio'e of the Interim
4 Arbitration Awerd herein to file and serve Plaintiff with aay objections to the Interitn
5 Arbitration Award. They did not do so. Acoordingly, this Award is ﬁnal._'
6 _
: Dated: / .
9 Hon, William F, McDapald (Ret.)
Arbitrator ' L
10 ~
11 ,
12 .
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
.22
23
24
25
26
* 27 - :
o AN WIS _ —
s




*  05/27/2009 20:03 FAX 916 933 5533 BERNSTEIN FAX o o557

JM{

8.2009 1:18PM JAMS OC ‘ NO, 1486 P 2

OF S CE RY E&

Re: Chester, Paul T. vs, iFreedom Cortmunications Ino. et al.
Reference No. 1220036748

I, Beatrice N. Rodrigucz, not a party to the within action, hereby declare that on
January 8, 2009 I served the attacbed FINAL ARBITRATION AWARD on the parties in the
within action by facsimile aud depositing true coples thereof enclosed in sealod envelopes with
postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States Mail, st Orange, CALIFORNIA, addressed as

follows:

- Steven A. Buchwalter Eeq. Scott Bernstein Fsq,
L/O Steve A. Buchwalter L/C Soot Bernstoin
16133 Venturas, Blvd, 10510 Superforiress Ave.
Suite 560 Suite C

Encino, CA 91436 USA , Mather Field, CA 95655
Tel: (818) 501-8987 Tel: 916-447-0100

‘Fax: (R18) 501-0980 ‘ Fax: 916-933-5533
Timothy Ringgenberg Timothy Rinpgenberg
iFreedom Conumumications Jne. 10361 Calls Independencia
P.0Q. Box 784 . : Fountain Valley, CA 92708
Tel: 949-394-6234

Pax: §77-840-8241

Timothy Ringgenberg
¢/o Linda Ringgenberg
2805 §.W. 10th Street
Blue Springs, MO 64015

I declers under penalty of perjury the forog
Orange, CALIFORNIA on January 8, 2009.




05/27/2009 20:03 FAX 916 933 5533 BERNSTEIN FAX [dos6 |

Paul Thomas Chester v. iFreedom Communications, lncorporated, etal
Case Number BC353567

PROOF OF SERVICE

* 1, theundersigned, declare that I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of
eighteen years, and not a party to the within action. My business address is 10510
Superfortress Avenue, Suite C, Mather Field, California 95655. On this date, I served
the following document: NOTICE OF SIGNING AND FILING OF ORDER ON
PETITION TO CONFIRM CONTRACTUAL ARBITRATION AWARD AND
SUBMISSION OF [PROPOSED] JUDGMENT CONFIRMING FINAL
ARBITRATION AWARD

XX by sending via Federal Express, UPS or other overnight courier
service to the person(s) indicated on the attached service list
XX by sending via United States Post Office Express Mail to the
~ person(s) indicated on the attached service list
XX by sending via facsimile at the facsimile number(s) indicated

by placing a true copy thereof in a sealed envelope with the postage
theraon fully prepaid and depositing it in the United States Mall to the
following person(s)

by personally delivering a true copy thereof to the following person(s)
at the address(es) set forth below

See attached service list

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and
that this declaration was executed this _27th day ,gf/ May , 2009, at
El Derado Hills , California.

Scot Bernstein




@057

¥ 05/27/2009 20:03 FAX 916 933 5533 BERNSTEIN FAX

Service List
Via U.S. Post Office Express Mail:

Tim Ringgenberg

iFreedom Communications Incorporated

iFreedom Communications International Holdings, Limited
iFreedom Communications International Limited

P.O. Box 784

Blue Springs, MO 64013

Fax: 877-840-8241

Via UPS Next Day Detlivery:

Timothy Ringgenberg

iFreedom Communications Incorporated

iFreadom Communications International Holdings, Limited
iFreedom Communications International Limited

10361 Calle independencia

Fountain Valley, California 92708

Via UPS Next Day Dellvery:

Timothy Ringgenberg

iFreedom Communications Incorporated

iFreedom Communications International Holdings, Limited
iFreedom Communications International Limited

c/o Linda Ringl]genberg

2805 S.W, 10" Street

Blue Springs, MO 64015

Via UPS Next Day Delivery:

IFreedom Communications International Limited
c/o Marie Green

10361 Calle Independencia

Fountain Valley, California 92708




